2.2.9 Franchisee pays Franchisor a renewal fee in the amount of ten thousand 

dollars ($10,000).  

3. FEES 

3.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  In consideration of the franchise granted to Franchisee by 

Franchisor, Franchisee must pay Franchisor an initial franchise fee equal to fifty-nine thousand nine 

hundred dollars ($59,900), in full, when Franchisee signs this Agreement.  The initial franchise fee is 

non-refundable and is deemed fully earned upon payment in consideration of administrative and other 

expenses Franchisor incurs in granting the franchise and for Franchisor’s lost or deferred opportunity